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#RuralVisionEU

Communication 

from the Commission

• Scheduled for June 2021

• Vision for the future of rural areas 

by 2040 and actions needed to 

achieve it

• Will Launch a debate on the role of 

rural areas in society

#RuralVisionEU
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How?
Public 

consultation

Analysis

Foresight



22nd July 2020

Publication of 

Roadmap

09th

September 
2020

07th

September 
2020

30th November 2020

Publication of Open 

Public Consultation 

(OPC)

Closure of OPC
2326 responses

2021

Publication of  the 

Communication 

“A long term Vision for 

EU Rural Areas” 

June 2021

Deadline for feedback to Roadmap

198 responses

Rural Vision 

Week
1365 registrations

22-26 March 2021
Special 

Eurobarometer

27,237 

survey respondents 
Workshop

Package
166 contributions

2900 participants

January 2021

Flash 

Eurobarometer

April 2021

PUBLIC CONSULTATION –

and ENGAGEMENT

#RuralVisionEU



#RuralVisionEU

• Online public consultation

• Eurobarometer

• Stakeholders engagement 

workshop toolkit

• Debates in CDG, RDC and 

other committees and 

groups

• A number of events

Public consultation

& engagement

+ RURAL VISION WEEK!



Vision for
rural areas

OPEN PUBLIC CONSULTATION
Respondents profile

Stakeholder type Count Share

Citizens 1452 62%

Businesses and associations 220 9%

Academic/Research Institutions 110 5%

Public authorities 204 9%

NGOs 161 7%

Rural Development Networks 124 5%

Other 55 2%

TOTAL 2326

Characteristics of the 

respondents:

• A third of citizens responding 
have relation to the farming or 
food processing sector

• A majority of respondents is 
between 35 and 54 years old

• Almost two thirds of 
respondents live in rural areas

23%
16%

52%

9%
0%

20%

40%

60%

A city An area not far
from a city

A rural area A remote rural
area

Location

2326 Responses



Infrastructure, access to

services and facilities,

economic needs and digital

connectivity mentioned most

frequently (more than 300

times)

52%

45%

42%

36%

#RuralVisionEU

Question 3: What are the most urgent needs in rural areas?

I. Rural areas today 



• Agriculture is seen by two thirds of 

respondents as ensuring economic 

sustainability of rural areas

• The wider agri-food sector, local retailing 

and tourism are also considered as very 

important by at least 50%

• The digital economy and creative sector 

are seen as less important

• Main contributions of the farming sector: 

• Job creation

• Access to affordable high-quality food

• Maintenance of rural landscapes

Q6 Sectors ensuring the economic 

sustainability of rural areas

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Creative and cultural industries

Digital economy sectors

Manufacturing and services industries (including remote
working)

Bio-economy and circular economy businesses

Rural tourism and sports/recreation

Agri-food sector (including processing of primary
products)

Local retail and other basic services (e.g. shops,
pharmacies, etc.)

Farming/agriculture

Very important Important

#RuralVisionEU



…provision of (e-)services, especially for health and education

…fast and stable internet connectivity

…social innovation in rural areas

…sustainable farming practices that reduce the environmental footprint

94%

93%

92%

92%

II. Rural areas tomorrow 

Q8: Attractiveness of EU rural areas in 20 years will increase if…

…new sustainable and health lifestyle choices of people 90%

#RuralVisionEU

92%



Q11 Which characteristics of safe and vibrant communities would make the 

rural area most attractive to you long-term?

• Respondents value the 

availability of care facilities 

and local economic 

opportunities particularly high

• Participation in decision 

making and the availability of 

local services and short supply 

chains have also been 

indicated by more than 50% as 

making rural areas most 

attractive

59%

57%

54%

54%

50%

0% 25% 50% 75%

Good quality support for children, the elderly and
people with disabilities

Strong pool of local businesses and local job
opportunities/ local entrepreneurship

Rural people are able to participate in decisions which
concerns them and to express their views and priorities

Availability of local services (e.g. shops, banks/ATMs,
mechanics)

Existence of short supply chains (opportunity to buy
direct from producers, craftspeople, local markets)



III. Governance in rural areas 

Q13 Do you feel left behind by society?

Three out of five respondents do not feel left behind 
by society

• 39 % yes 
• 61 % no 

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

A city(n=337) An area not far
from a

city(n=238)

A rural
area(n=746)

A remote rural
area(n=127)

Total

Yes No

• Reasons seen as most important by those 

who do:

• Deteriorated infrastructure and services

• Lack of economic opportunities

• No consideration of specific needs in 

political decision-making

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Deteriorated
infrastructure and

services

Declining
income/lack of

economic
opportunities

Specific needs of
rural people not

sufficiently
considered in

political decisions

Loss of rural
traditions and

heritage

#RuralVisionEU



Q17 What components should the EU’s long-term 

strategy and action plan for the future of rural 

include?

0%

25%

50%

75%

100%

Job creation, innovation and
entrepreneurship

Access to infrastructure and
services

Improved connectivity and
digital solutions

Strategies to enhance the economic perspectives of rural
areas are seen as key elements for the long-term strategy

49%

43%

43%

38%

36%

35%

34%

22%

18%

Achieving climate, energy and biodiversity
targets

Addressing demographic challenges

Ensuring access to sustainable food

Improving links between urban and rural
areas

Strengthening rural proofing

Strengthening local/rural productive networks

Coordination and networking of actions

Improving cooperation structures

Improving accessibility to quality housing



Q18. How do you think the EU level policies could support this rural area in 

meeting challenges and making the most of opportunities? (open question)

To support rural development, EU policy could:

- Provide economic and financial support, including support to local

projects and access to financing, either EU funding or private

investment (242 responses);

- Empower local communities by strengthening existing initiatives (such

as LAG and LEADER) and stimulate their active contribution to EU

policy-making (162 responses).

- Further improve the targeting of policies to local needs (i.e. rural

proofing) (121 responses);

Other suggested actions concerned various social, cultural, economic,

and environmental aspects.

#RuralVisionEU



Vision for
rural areas

#RuralVisionEU

The ideal rural 

area



Vision for
rural areas
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Thank you for 

your attention!

15


